The following unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been

prepared on the basis of the notes set out below for the purpose of illustrating the effect of

an aggregate purchases of equity linked notes of Ping An Insurance (Group) Co. of China

Limited (“ELNs”) for principal amounts of HK$79,000,000 (the “Major Transaction”) as if

the Major Transaction had taken place on 30 September 2015. The pro forma adjustment does

not take into account for the purchase of ELN on 14 September 2015 for a consideration of

HK$40,000,000 as this transaction took place before 30 September 2015 and therefore the

ELN has been recorded in the Group’s statement of financial position as at 30 September 2015.

This unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been prepared for

illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture

of the assets and liabilities of the Group had the Major Transaction been completed as at 30

September 2015 or at any future date.

The Group at
30 September

2015
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
total for

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,708 – 4,708

Investment properties 1,925,331 – 1,925,331

Interests in associates 771,950 – 771,950

Available-for-sale investments 54,011 – 54,011

Loans receivable 49,026 – 49,026

Deposit for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 5,129 – 5,129

Deposit and prepayments

for a life insurance policy 9,949 – 9,949

2,820,104 – 2,820,104

Current assets
Properties held for development

for sale 90,340 – 90,340

Properties held for sale 829,612 – 829,612

Investments held for trading 31,230 – 31,230

Financial assets designated as at

fair value through profit or loss 120,732 79,000 199,732

Trade and other receivables 30,871 – 30,871

Loans receivable 282,913 – 282,913

Convertible note 19,083 – 19,083

Bank balances and cash 58,816 (79,270) (20,454)

1,463,597 (270) 1,463,327

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

II – 2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 68,469 – 68,469

Tax payable 44,579 – 44,579

Secured bank borrowings 159,281 – 159,281

272,329 – 272,329

Net current assets 1,191,268 (270) 1,190,998

Total assets less current liabilities 4,011,372 (270) 4,011,102

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank borrowings 849,759 – 849,759

Deferred tax liabilities 1,296 – 1,296

851,055 – 851,055

3,160,317 (270) 3,160,047

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as

at 30 September 2015, as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30

September 2015.

2. The adjustment represents (i) purchase of ELNs during the period from 3 May 2016 to 5 May 2016 for

aggregate consideration of HK$79,000,000 and (ii) payment of direct expenses, comprising of legal and

professional fees of approximately HK$270,000 in relation to the Major Transaction.

3. No adjustment has been made to remeasure the ELNs to their fair values as at 30 September 2015 as for the